In managing its capital structure, the Corporation takes into account the asset characteristics of its subsidiaries and planned
requirements for funds. Management of the capital structure involves the issuance of new debt, the repayment of existing
debt using cash flows generated by operations, and the level of distributions to the parent corporation. The Corporation has
not significantly changed its strategy regarding the management of its capital structure since the last financial year.
The Corporation’s capital structure is composed of equity, bank indebtedness, long-term debt and net assets and liabilities
related to derivative financial instruments less cash and cash equivalents. The capital structure as of December 31, 2015
and 2014 is as follows:

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than certain restrictions under the
terms of its borrowing agreements, which relate, among other things, to permitted investments, inter-corporation
transactions, the declaration and payment of dividends or other distributions.

F-48

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 (e) Market risk (continued)

Increase (decrease)  Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points  $(3,585)  $ (25,147)
Decrease of 100 basis points  3,585   25,147

 (f) Capital management

  2015   2014

Bank indebtedness  $ 11,698   $ —
Long-term debt  3,266,642   2,924,540
Derivative financial instruments asset  (494,197)   (111,239)
Cash and cash equivalents  (1,774)   (342,802)

Net liabilities  2,782,369   2,470,499
Equity  $ 813,800   $ 793,907

VIDEOTRON LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

Compensation of key management personnel
Key management personnel comprises members of the Board of Directors and key senior managers of the Corporation and its
main subsidiaries. Their compensation is as follows:

Operating transactions
During the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, the Corporation and its subsidiaries made purchases and incurred
rent charges with the parent corporation and affiliated corporations, which are included in purchase of goods and services. The